

2025 Mid-Year Evidence of Coverage Notice

Updated May 2025

You are a valued member of First Choice VIP Care (HMO-SNP) so we want to let you know about an important change to your 2025 Evidence of Coverage (EOC).

TRICARE was removed from *Chapter 5 Section 11 Using the plan's coverage for Part D prescription drugs*. Tricare payments do not count toward an enrollee's out-of-pocket costs.

Current Language	Revised Language
<p>Chapter 5</p> <p><i>Section 11.1 We send you a monthly summary called the Part D Explanation of Benefits (the Part D EOB).</i></p> <p>We keep track of how much you have paid. This is called your Out-of-Pocket Costs. This includes what you paid when you get a covered Part D drug, any payments for your drugs made by family or friends, and any payments made for your drugs by "Extra Help" from Medicare, employer or union health plans, TRICARE, Indian Health Service, AIDS drug assistance programs, charities, and most State Pharmaceutical Assistance Programs (SPAPs).</p>	<p>Chapter 5</p> <p><i>Section 11.1 We send you a monthly summary called the Part D Explanation of Benefits (the Part D EOB).</i></p> <p>We keep track of how much you have paid. This is called your Out-of-Pocket Costs. This includes what you paid when you get a covered Part D drug, any payments for your drugs made by family or friends, and any payments made for your drugs by "Extra Help" from Medicare, employer or union health plans, Indian Health Service, AIDS drug assistance programs, charities, and most State Pharmaceutical Assistance Programs (SPAPs).</p>

For more information or to view the updated Evidence of Coverage, visit **www.fisrtchoicevipcare.com** or you can call Member Services to ask about your covered benefits or find out anything else you want to know about your health plan.

Call us at **1-888-996-0499 (TTY 711)**, Monday through Friday, 8 a.m. – 8 p.m., from April 1 to September 30; or seven days a week, 8 a.m. – 8 p.m., from October 1 to March 31.

Sincerely,

First Choice VIP Care

First Choice VIP Care is an HMO-SNP plan with a Medicare contract and a contract with the South Carolina Healthy Connections Medicaid program. Enrollment in First Choice VIP Care depends on contract renewal.

Y0093_004_124266_C

005